

**FIR No. 368/2020**  
**PS Timarpur**  
**State v. Ravi Thakur etc.**

21.12.2021

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld Addl. PP for State.  
Sh. Vipin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Harveer  
Giri.  
Sh. A. A. Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Sonu  
Chaturvedi and Haider accused with surety of  
accused Sonu Chaturvedi.  
Sh. Shyam Manohar, Ld. Counsel for accused Sachin  
@ Sachinder.  
Accused Satender and Haider on bail are present.  
Accused Sonu Chaturvedi on bail is absent.  
Accused Ravi Thakur and Harveer Giri produced from JC.  
Sureties Musharaf and Azan appear and submit that they  
are not aware of the whereabouts of the accused Sonu Chaturvedi.  
Bonds are forfeited. Penalty in the sum of bond is imposed upon  
accused Sonu Chaturvedi. Warrants of attachment be issued in  
respect of movable and immovable property of accused Sonu  
Chaturvedi for realization of penalty amount. Penalty in the sum of  
bond is imposed upon both the sureties.  
Surety Azaan seeks some time to deposit penalty amount.  
**For deposit of penalty amount by surety Azaan, put up on**  
**03.01.2022.**

In view of the report on NBWs issued against **accused Sonu Chaturvedi S/o Laxminarayan Chaturvedi R/o VPS Sujauli, District Bahraich, UP**, this Court is satisfied that accused is absconding or concealing himself so that warrants for his arrest could not be executed. It is therefore ordered to publish a written proclamation requiring **Sonu Chaturvedi S/o Laxminarayan Chaturvedi**, to appear before this Court on **04.03.2022 at 10 am**. It is further ordered that proclamation shall be publicly read in some conspicuous place of the town or village in which **Sonu Chaturvedi S/o Laxminarayan Chaturvedi** ordinarily reside. It is further ordered that proclamation shall be affixed to some conspicuous part of the house or homestead in which **Sonu Chaturvedi S/o Laxminarayan Chaturvedi**, ordinarily reside or to some conspicuous place of such town or village and copy thereof shall also be affixed to some conspicuous part of the Court. Process under Section 82 CrPC be issued against **Sonu Chaturvedi S/o Laxminarayan Chaturvedi**, for **04.03.2022**.

**Process to be executed at least 30 days before the date fixed for appearance. Process server be also summoned for the said date.**

For report on process under Section 82 CrPC in respect of accused Sonu Chaturvedi, put up on **04.03.2022**.

Adjournment is being sought on behalf of Ld. Counsels for the accused.

For arguments on the point of charge, put up on **14.01.2022**.

Surety Musharaf is ready to deposit penalty amount of Rs.50,000/-. Put up at 2 pm.

(Neelofer Abida Perveen)  
Special Judge-02, NDPS/  
ASJ, (Central), THC / Delhi  
21.12.2021

**At 2 pm**

Present: Sh. A. A. Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Sonu

Chaturvedi with surety Musharaf in person.

Surety Musharaf has deposited penalty amount of Rs.50,000/-. Surety Musharaf is discharge, surety bonds are canceled. Original documents of surety Musharaf be returned, if any. Endorsement, if any, be cancelled. Intimation be sent to concerned RTO in respect of the vehicle of the surety.

Put up on **03.01.2022** for deposit of penalty amount by accused Azaan, for arguments on the point of charge put up on **14.01.2022** and for report on process under Section 82 CrPC in respect of accused Sonu Chaturvedi on **04.03.2022**.

(Neelofer Abida Perveen)  
Special Judge-02, NDPS/  
ASJ, (Central), THC / Delhi  
21.12.2021