

S. C. No. 99/2021

-1-

FIR No. 368/2021

PS Timarpur

State v. Ravi Thakur & Ors.

U/s 20/25/29 NDPS Act

02.09.2022

Present: Sh. Balbir Singh, Additional Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused Sonu Chaturvedi is Proclaimed Person.

Accused Harveer Giri produced from JC.

Accused Haider on bail is absent.

Sh. Jitender Kumar, Counsel for accused Harveer Giri and Haider.

Accused Ravi Thakur produced from JC, with counsel Sh. Nikhil Tyagi.

Accused Satender Singh @ on bail in this case but in JC in some other case produced from JC from Rampur Jail with counsel Ms. Shalu Dhama.

An application is filed seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused Haider on the ground that wife of the accused Haider is ill. It is further submitted identity of the accused Haider is not disputed and he has no objection if the evidence of the witness in attendance is recorded after dispensing with the personal presence of the

-2-

accused Haider and identity of the accused is not disputed so far as the witness in attendance is concerned. In view thereof, for the grounds setup in the application, same is allowed and personal presence of accused Haider is exempted for today only and it is directed that evidence of the witness in attendance be recorded after dispensing with the personal presence of accused Haider, in the presence of Learned Counsel for accused.

PW2 (Retd.) ACP Harpal Singh is examined-in-chief in part. Further examination in chief is deferred for want of documents from the office of ACP, DIU, North District, Delhi.

PW3 ASI Deepak Kumar Tyagi, is examined in chief in part. Further examination in chief of the witness is deferred for want of time.

Put up on prosecution evidence on **15.09.2022**, date already fixed in the matter.

(Sanjeev Kumar-II)
Special Judge (NDPS)-02
Central District, Tis Hazari Courts,
Delhi / 02.09.2022