

**SC No. 99/2021**  
**FIR No. 368/2020**  
**PS Timar Pur**  
**State v. Ravi Thakur etc.**  
**U/s 20/25/29 NDPS Act**

21.09.2022

Present: Ms. Garima Gupta Substitute Additional Public  
Prosecutor for State.  
Accused Ravi Thakur and Harvir Giri produced  
from JC.  
Accused Satender Singh @ Sachin on bail but  
produced from JC in other case from Muradabad  
Jail.  
Accused Mohd. Haider on bail.  
Sh. Jitender Kumar counsel for accused Harvir Giri.  
Ms. Shalu Dhama counsel for accused Satender @  
Sachin.  
Sh. Nikhil Tyhagi counsel for accused Ravi Thakur.

PW5 Ajit Singh examined in chief and discharged.  
His cross-examination is deferred on behalf of accused Haider,  
Harveer Giri and Satender @ Sachin.

PWs Praveen Kumar, Nodal Officer Jio and Sh.  
Rajiv Vashishth, Nodal Officer, Airtel are present and discharged  
at the request of learned Substitute Additional Public Prosecutor  
as the witnesses have not brought the record as they are not the  
concerned witnesses who had issued Certificate under Section  
65B of the Indian Evidence Act.

Sh. Praveen Kumar submits that Sh. Kamal Kumar,  
Nodal Officer, Reliance Jio is the concerned official who had  
issued the Certificate under Section 65B of Indian Evidence Act.

Sh. Rajiv Vashishth submits that Sh.Surender Kumar Kamal Kumar, Nodal Officer, Airtel is the concerned official who had issued the Certificate under Section 65B of Indian Evidence Act.

**PW5 and Sh. Kamal Kumar, Nodal Officer, Reliance Jio and Sh. Surender Kumar, Nodal Officer, Airtel who had issued the Certificate under Section 65B of the Indian Evidence Act be summoned for next date of hearing.**

Put up for prosecution evidence for **27.09.2022.**

At this stage, learned counsel for accused Ravi Thakur submits that the date i.e. 27.09.2022 is not convenient to him and request for change of the date.

At the request of learned counsel for accused, put up for prosecution evidence on **11.10.2022.**

(Sanjeev Kumar-II)  
Special Judge (NDPS)-02  
Central District, Tis Hazari Courts,  
Delhi / 21.09.2022