

SC No. 99/2021
FIR No. 368/2020
PS Timar Pur
State v. Ravi Thakur etc.
U/s 20/25/29 NDPS Act

14.12.2022

Present: Sh. Robin Singh Substitute Additional Public
Prosecutor for State.

Accused Ravi Thakur produced from JC with
counsel Sh.Atul Agarwal, Rakesh Kumar Khare and
Sh.Nikhil Tyagi.

Accused Harveer Giri produced from JC, with
counsel Sh.Jitender Kumar.

Accused Mohd. Haider on bail, is absent.

Accused Satender Singh @ Sachin on bail but
produced from JC in other case from Muradabad
Jail.

Ms.Kiran Pandey, counsel for accused Haider and
Satender Singh @ Sachin.

Sh. Shyam Manohar counsel for accused Mohd.
Haider and Satender Singh @Sachin, through
videoconferencing.

Accused Sonu Chaturvedi is proclaimed person.

An application seeking exemption from personal
appearance moved on behalf of accused Mohd. Haider on the
ground of illness of his wife. Further it is submitted that he shall
not dispute the identity of the accused and evidence may be
recorded in absence of the accused. For the grounds set up, the
application is allowed and accused Haider is exempted from
personal appearance for today only.

PW3 ASI Deepak Tyagi further partly examined-in-chief as it is lunch time. His remaining examination-in-chief is deferred at the request of substitute Additional Public Prosecutor for State as he submits that after lunch he will be busy in his own Court. PW3 is accordingly discharged and bound down for the next date i.e. 16.12.2022..

Put up for remaining prosecution evidence on the date already fixed i.e. **16.12.2022**.

(Sanjeev Kumar-II)
Special Judge (NDPS)-02
Central District, Tis Hazari Courts,
Delhi/14.12.2022