

**SC No. 99/2021**  
**STATE Vs. RAVI THAKUR**  
**FIR No. 368/2020**  
**PS Timar Pur**  
**U/s 20/25/29 NDPS Act**

20.01.2023

Present: Sh. Balbir Singh, Additional Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused Sonu Chaturvedi is proclaimed offender.

Accused Ravi Thakur produced from JC with Counsel Sh. Atul Aggarwal.

Accused Harveer Giri produced from JC with Counsel Sh. Jitender Kumar.

Accused Mohd. Haider and accused Satender @ Sachin on bail are absent.

Sh. Shyam Manohar (through VC) and Ms. Kiran Pandey, Counsels for accused Mohd. Haider and accused Satender @ Sachin.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance moved on behalf of accused Mohd. Haider on the ground of illness of his wife. For the grounds set up, the application is allowed and accused is exempted for today only.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance moved on behalf of accused Satender @ Sunil on the ground that he has to go out of town for some urgent work. For the grounds set up, the application is allowed and accused is exempted for today only.

**It is made clear that no further exemption shall be granted to both the accused persons and both the accused persons are directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.**

Witness Vijay Kumar is examined as PW9, cross-examined and discharged.

Put up for prosecution evidence on **06.02.2023, 13.02.2023 and 16.02.2023.**

**PW2 retired ACP Harpal Singh and PW3 ASI Deepak Kumar Tyagi be summoned for the next date of hearing i.e. 06.02.2023**

**PW7 Inspector Tribhuvan Negi and witness at serial no. 11 be summoned for the next date of hearing i.e. 13.02.2023.**

**Witnesses at serial no. 1 and 10 be summoned for the next date of hearing i.e. 16.02.2023.**

**Summon be also issued to Reader to ACP DIU, North District, to produce the documents of abovesaid case for examination of PW2.**

(Sanjeev Kumar-II)  
Special Judge (NDPS)-02  
Central District, Tis Hazari Courts,  
Delhi / 20.01.2023