

SC No. 99/2021
FIR No. 368/2020
PS Timar Pur
State v. Ravi Thakur etc.
U/s 20/25/29 NDPS Act

04.08.2023

Present: Ms. Garima Gupta, Substitute Additional Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused Ravi Thakur produced from JC, with counsel Sh. Atul Agarwal and Sh. Nikhil Tyagi

Accused Harveer Giri produced from JC with Counsel Sh. Jitender Kumar.

Accused Mohd. Haider and Satender @ Sachin on bail, are absent.

Sh. Deepak Ghai, counsel for accused Mohd. Haider and Satender @ Sachin.

Accused Sonu Chaturvedi is proclaimed offender.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance moved on behalf of accused Mohd. Haider on the ground that he has gone to attend marriage of his relative and has no objection if the evidence is recorded in his absence.

Another application seeking exemption from personal appearance moved on behalf of accused Satender Singh @ Sachin on the ground that he is suffering from fever with eye flew and has no objection if the evidence is recorded in his absence.

For the grounds set up, the applications are allowed and accused persons namely Satender Singh @ Sachin and Mohd. Haider are exempted from personal appearance for today only.

Witness PW11 Retired Inspector Sunil Kumar examined-in-chief and cross-examined on behalf of accused Satender @ Sachin and Mohd. Haider and his cross-examination on behalf of the other accused persons is deferred at the request of learned counsels that new fact has been mentioned by the witness and they have to go through the same.

At this stage, learned counsel for accused Ravi Thakur submits that family member of accused Ravi Thakur wants to get a Sale Letter of the car bearing No. UP14-CM-6116 signed from him. Heard. Request is allowed.

Put up for further cross-examination of PW11 and remaining prosecution evidence, for **17.08.2023**.

Let PW11 and witness at Serial No.3 be summoned for next date of hearing.

(Sanjeev Kumar-II)
Special Judge (NDPS)-02
Central District, Tis Hazari Courts,
Delhi / 04.08.2023