

SC 99/2021
STATE Vs. RAVI THAKUR
FIR No. 368/2020
PS Timar Pur
U/s 20/25/29 NDPS Act

23.10.2024

This is a Hon'ble High Court direction matter.

Present: Mr. Balbir Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Ravi Thakur is present on bail alongwith
Ld. Counsel.
Accused Harveer Giri produced from judicial
custody, along with Ld. Counsel Mr. Jitender Kumar.
Accused Satender Singh @ Sachin absent.
Accused Mohd. Haider is present on bail.
Accused Sonu Chaturvedi has already been declared
Proclaimed Offender.
Mr. Saurav Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd.
Haider and Satender Singh @ Sachin.
PW-SI Naresh Kumar (Retired) in person.

Mr. Saurav Gupta, Ld. Counsel submits that he has
no information regarding accused Satender Singh @ Sachin.

Summons to PW-Fariyad received back with report
that the witness Fariyad sought at-least one month time to appear
in Court upon booking the ticket from Kolkata (West Bengal).

Summons to PW-SI Chaitanya Abhijit received back
served (through Whatsapp).

Vide order dated 05.04.2024, further examination-
in-chief of PW-13 Retired SI Naresh Kumar was deferred for
want of the vehicle to be produced in the Court upon the
insistance and objections of the Learned Counsels for accused
persons. Today, Mr. Jitender Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused
Harveer Giri insisted on his objections for production of the
vehicle in the Court.

Contd/-

Hence, SHO is directed to positively produce the seized vehicle of this case in the Court on the next date with all possible efforts **in view of the fact that this is a time bound case wherein order dated 12.01.2024 has been passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi to conclude the trial within six months.**

At this stage, accused Harveer Giri submits that he wants to engage Legal Aid Counsel. Let a request letter be sent to the Ld. Secretary, DLSA in this regard.

PW-SI Naresh Kumar (Retired) is bound down for the next date of hearing.

PW-Fariyad shall be summoned on the next date.

Issue summons to PW-SI Chaitanya Abhijit and MHC(M) alongwith case property, if any, for NDOH. **Ahlmad is directed to issue the process today itself.**

Put up for PE on **05.11.2024.**

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/23.10.2024_(vp)