

**SC No. 99-2021, STATE Vs. RAVI THAKUR & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 368 /2020, PS Timar Pur, U/s 20/25/29 NDPS Act**  
05.11.2024

**The undersigned is looking after the work of Ld. First Link Court as Ld. First Link Judge is stated to be on first half day leave today. Reader of this court is also on leave today.**

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Harveer Giri produced from judicial custody.  
Accused Ravi Thakur and Satender Singh are present on bail.  
Accused Haider is on bail (appeared through VC).  
Sh. Akshit Tomar, counsel for accused Ravi Thakur.  
Sh. Jitender Kumar, counsel for accused Harveer Giri.  
Summons were issued to prosecution witnesses.

Request has been received from PW SI Chaitanya Abhijit stating that he is engaged in blast case vide FIR no. 512/24 PS Prashant Vihar and therefore, he is unable to appear before the court today. **Let summons be again issued to PW SI Chaitanya Abhijit for the NDOH.**

Summons were served upon PW Fariyad through whatsapp. However, he is not present.

**Issueailable warrant against PW Fariyad in a sum of Rs. 2,000/- with one surety in the like amount through SHO for the NDOH.**

PW SI Naresh Kumar is present upon service of summons. Record shows that first IO SI Naresh (Retd.) has been examined as PW-13 and his examination was deferred on 11.03.2024 for want of complete case property including the car.

MHC(M) is present and he submits that vehicle could not be produced in the court as vehicle in question is stuck in between many vehicles and arrangement of Crane is to be made.

Contd/-...

**STATE Vs. RAVI THAKUR & Ors.**

**FIR No. 368 /2020**

**PS Timar Pur**

In view of above, testimony of PS SI Naresh Kumar cannot be recorded today also. **However, he is bound down for the NDOH.**

Since, the matter is being adjourned and there was direction vide order dated 12.01.2024 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in this matter to conclude the trial within six months, however, same is not feasible as undersigned has presided over this court since 20.07.2024 when this Court was lying vacant for about four months since 15.04.2024. Hence, a request letter be sent to the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi to seek further time in the present matter. Ahlmad is directed to prepare the letter.

Fresh bail bond submitted by accused Ravi Thakur in which surety is Ankit Kushwaha, who is real brother of accused Ravi Thakur. Ld. Counsel for accused Ravi Thakur submits that on the previous bail bond, Delhi address of the same surety was mentioned, which was not got verified and now this fresh bail bond is being furnished with the Ghaziabad address of the surety and same may be got verified and original RC is already annexed with the previous bail bond, which may be taken on record for the bail bond furnished today.

Let the bail bond furnished by accused Ravi Thakur be verified for the NDOH.

Re-notify on **23.12.2024** for PE .

**(PRANJAL ANEJA)**

Special Judge, NDPS-02,

Central, THC, Delhi/05.11.2024(kk)