

**SC 99/2021
STATE Vs. RAVI THAKUR
FIR No. 368/2020
PS Timar Pur
U/s 20/25/29 NDPS Act**

23.12.2024

One regular Stenographer is on leave today. The undersigned is also looking-after the work of Ld. First Link Court.

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Mohd. Haider is present through VC.
Accused Satender, Ravi Thakur and Harveer Giri are present on bail.
Mr. Akshit Tomar, Ld. Counsel for accused Ravi Thakur.
PW-Fariyad in person.
MHC(M) with vehicle in question.

Summons to PW-IO Inspector Chaitanya Abhijit received back served.

Ld. Counsel for accused Ravi Thakur submits that accused Ravi Thakur has been granted bail by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi on 01.10.2024 and as of now, there is no direction from the Hon'ble High Court regarding conclusion of trial.

Ld. Addl. PP submits that the documents regarding the sale of vehicle by PW-Fariyad are not on record and clarification in this regard is to be sought from the IO.

Naib Court submits that request received from IO Inspector Chaitanya Abhijit that he has gone to Hon'ble High Court of Delhi to attend case No. CrI. M.C. 7566/24 titled as Krishan Kumar Joshi Vs. State FIR No. 27/2022 PS Cyber Rohini.

Contd/-

Issue fresh summons to PW-Fariyad, SI Naresh Kumar (retired) and IO Inspector Chaitanya Abhijit for NDOH. Also, issue summons to MHC(M) to produce the case property, if any, on next date of hearing. Ahlmad is directed to issue the process within 15 days from today.

Put up for PE on **05.04.2025**.

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/23.12.2024_(vp)